
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Tuesday, 19th June, 2012 
at 5.00 pm 

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Dr R Williams, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stevens, Cabinet Member for Adult 

Services 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 

Services 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 

Communities 
Councillor Thorpe, Cabinet Member for 

Environment and Transport 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 

and Leisure Services 
Councillor Letts, Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full 
Council and planning and licensing matters which 
are dealt with by specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of
[...]
 by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council’s Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 

 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     
 

4 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    
 

 Record of the decision making held on 16th April 2012 and 8th May 2012, attached.  
 

5 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration.  
 

6 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no items for consideration  
 

7 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    
 

 Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, detailing the Executive 
Appointments to all organisations and bodies which relate to Executive functions, 
attached.  
 

 MONITORING REPORTS 
 

 
8 YEAR END PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR 2011/12    

 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development detailing the progress made at the 

end of 2011/2012 financial year against the targets and commitments contained within 
the 2011/12 Corporate Plan, attached.  
 



 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
9 RE-PROFILE OF THE 2011/2012 CAPITAL INVESTMENT AT UPPER SHIRLEY 

HIGH SCHOOL    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services seeking an approval for a 
proposed amendment to capital expenditure at Upper Shirley High School, attached. 
 

10 NORTHAM ROAD - GRANT TO GRAYS DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, seeking to improve the appearance 
and ‘offer’ of the street, attached.   
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
to the following Item 
 
The Confidential Appendix contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  The appendix includes details of a proposed transaction 
which, if disclosed prior to entering into a Legal contract, could put the Council or other 
parties at a commercial disadvantage  
 

12 UNITS 29 AND 31 CITY INDUSTRIAL PARK - LEASE RENEWAL  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources seeking approval of the terms agreed for 
a new lease of Units 29 and 31 City Industrial Park to the City Council, attached.  
 

Monday, 11 June 2012 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

 

- 56 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

 
Apologies: Councillor Hannides 

 
 

101. PROPOSED RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME, HOLYROOD ESTATE (TRO)  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 8120) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
 
(i) To approve the introduction of a permit parking scheme in the off-street 

parking areas in Holyrood Estate.  
 
 

102. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive decision making held on 12th March 2012 were received 
and noted as a correct record. 
 
 

103. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  

 

On consideration of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee report 
detailing the Committee’s inquiry into the Big Society Cabinet agreed to receive the 
report on the Big Society Inquiry to enable the Executive to formulate its response to 
the recommendations contained within it, in order to comply with the requirements set 
out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

104. OAKLANDS PRE-SCHOOL  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 8039) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Learning, Cabinet agreed the following: 

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 57 - 
 

 
(i) Subject to obtaining consent from the Secretary of State to dispose of the 

relevant area (as identified in Appendix 1), to delegate authority to the 
Executive Director of Children’s Services and  Learning, following 
consultation with the Heads of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, Property 
and Procurement and Finance, and the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services and Learning, to approve the details and completion of the letting of 
the pre-school facilities on the Oaklands site to Oasis Community Learning at 
the appropriate time, following the vacation of the former Oaklands 
Community School site by Oasis Community Learning.  A 2-year lease will be 
offered, which will be reviewable after 1 year. 

 
 

105. CHILDREN'S SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012/ 2013  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 8040) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Learning, Cabinet agreed the following modified decision: 
 
(i) Subject to complying with Financial and Contract Procedure Rules, to 

delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services and Learning, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and  
Learning, to do anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations in 
this report. 

(ii) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £15,408,000 
to the Children’s Services and Learning Capital Programme, for Primary 
Review Phase 2, as shown in Appendix 1, funded from non-ring fenced 
Department for Education Basic Need Grant. 

(iii) To note that assumptions have been made about the likely level of Basic 
Need Grant to be awarded in future years. If the final award is less than 
anticipated any shortfall in funding will be met from borrowing for which 
provision has been made in the revenue budget forecast. If the final award 
exceeds the anticipated sum then this revenue provision will no longer be 
required and the additional grant will be available to fund other capital 
priorities as determined corporately. 

(iv) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £2,915,000 
to the Children’s Services & Learning Capital Programme in 2012/13, funded 
from non ring fenced Capital Maintenance Grant, for the following schemes, 
as detailed in Appendix 2: 

• £1,000,000 Health & Safety 

• £500,000 Renewable Heat Incentive 

• £400,000 Lord’s Hill Academy Offsite Works 

• £140,000 Fairisle Infant and Nursery School Lobby 

• £110,000 Bitterne Park Infant School Roof 

• £100,000 Glenfield Infant School Windows and Ventilation 

• £100,000 Schools Access Initiative 



 

 

- 58 - 
 

• £100,000 Asbestos Management 

• £50,000 School Fencing 

• £290,000 School Capital Maintenance 

• £125,000 Project Management 

 
(v) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital variations 

totalling £1,500,000 to the programme approved by Council on 15 February 
2012, as detailed in Appendix 2. 

(vi) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules,
[...]

and having received representation from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) That the City Council should enter into a 10 year partnership contract with 
Balfour Beatty Living Places with an option to extend by a further 5 years, to 
deliver a new combined ROMANSE and CCTV Service at City Depot with a 
service commencement date of 1st October 2012. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment, in consultation with the 
Head of Finance and IT, the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to 
proceed to financial and contractual close. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to 
enter into all necessary legal contracts and documentation to action the 
above decisions. 

 
 

108. TOWNHILL PARK REGENERATION FRAMEWORK: FINANCIAL MODEL AND 
PHASE 1 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 8121) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To agree that the HRA capital programme will fund the site preparation costs 
set out in this report, currently estimated at £10.7M, and: 

• To approve a virement of £10.7M from the uncommitted provision for 
Estate Regeneration which exists in the HRA capital programme and 
business plan to establish a specific budget for Townhill Park, the phasing 
for which is set out in appendix 2. 

• To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
spending of £2.8M on phase 1 of the Townhill Park project, phased £0.3M 
in 2012/13, £1.6M in 2013/14 and £0.9M in 2014/15. 

(ii) To note that the General Fund capital programme will be required to fund 
highways infrastructure, open space improvements and replacement 
community facilities where appropriate, at an estimated cost of £2.8M with the 
method of funding this being agreed once the use of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy and the value of the GF capital receipts are known. 

(iii) To agree that the preferred approach for the provision of the new social 
housing is for this housing to be supplied by a Housing Association and that 



 

 

- 60 - 
 

50% of this new social housing provision will be provided for letting at target 
rents with a potential subsidy from the council, estimated at £3.9M, to be 
funded through a mixture of reduced land receipts (£2.6M) and utilisation of 
the uncommitted funding in the Housing GF capital programme (£1.3M), 
subject to legal advice on the potential financial implications for the HRA. 

(iv) To agree that the phase 1 regeneration of Townhill Park will be by way of a 
Development Agreement. 

(v) To agree to recommend to Council that: 

• £21M of the 30 year HRA revenue surplus is utilised to meet the long term 
revenue costs of the regeneration of Townhill Park which includes the 
requirement to repay the debt on the dwellings that have been disposed of 
from the general HRA revenue balance as there is no net capital receipt to 
fund this repayment.  

• The General Fund capital programme funds the highways infrastructure, 
open space improvements and replacement community facilities where 
appropriate, at an estimated cost of £2.8M with the method of funding this 
being agreed once the use of the Community Infrastructure Levy and the 
value of the GF capital receipts are known. 



 

 

- 61 - 
 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 8 MAY 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

 
 

109. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

In accordance with the Council’s Cons
[...]
pal Year be 
approved as set out in the attached revised Register; and 

 (ii) That all appointments be for one year save where the terms of 
reference and or constitution of the body or organisation concerned 
specify the duration of an appointment or where the decision on any 
nomination by the City Council to their membership is reserved to 
the body or organisation concerned to determine the appointment or 
continuation of appointments, in light of any changes in City Council 
Administration. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Member appointments are required to a number of statutory and best practice 
bodies, as well as a number of external organisations the Council has links 
with. 

2. Under the constitution or terms of reference in respect of some outside 
organisations appointments are in some cases specified as having a term of 
office/appointment longer than one year or are nominations, the final decision 
on appointment lying with the body itself. In such cases when a change of 
Administration occurs and the appointment term has not expired and is of 
significance to the incoming administration that member/appointee should be 
encouraged to step down in favour of a new appointee from the incoming 
administration but noting that the final decision in some cases lies with the 
organisation or outside body concerned. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED: 

3. No other options are presented, it is a matter for the Cabinet to determine 
whether it wishes to approve the revised appointments and be represented on 
all the bodies set out in the attached revised Register of Appointments. 

 

 

Agenda Item 7



 

 2

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out): 

4. The executive appointments set out in the appendix to this report have been 
the subject of consultation and agreement with all political groups represented 
on the City Council. 

5. After Annual Council, numerous appointments to a variety of statutory, best 
practice and external 
[...]
TY 

NONE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report outlines the progress made at the end of March 2012 against the targets 
and service improvement actions (commitments) contained within the Council Plan 
2011 - 14. The analysis contained in this report has been compiled on an exceptions 
basis.  It only highlights variances for the targets and service improvement actions set 
out in the Council Plan.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Note that 86% of the Council’s Key Critical Performance Indicators 
and 90% of the Service Improvement Actions and Projects set out in 
the Council Plan for 2011-12 are reported to be on target. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To provide an opportunity for Cabinet to collectively review the end of year 
performance results against the targets and commitments contained within 
the 2011/12 Council Plan. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. To not submit this report. This option was rejected, as it is inconsistent with 
good management practice. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Full Council meeting on 13th July 2011 approved the Council Plan 2011 
– 14 which is a cross-cutting document covering all areas of the Council’s 
activities. The Plan reflects the leadership role of the Executive in delivering 
the Council’s policy objectives, value for money and service improvement for 
the benefit of residents and businesses in the city. 

4. The Council Plan identifies a short list of top priorities for improvement that 
the Council as a whole will focus on and progress. It has been agreed that 
progress against these priorities for improvement will be reported to Cabinet 
regularly.  In addition, each directorate is also expected to focus on a 
maximum of 12 priorities for improvement with the aim of prioritising the 
essential performance indicators within each directorate. The same 
approach will be taken at a service level, with the aim of focusing on the 
most important areas for improving performance throughout
[...]
ators: variances 

2. Council Plan 2011 – 14 Service Improvement Actions and Projects 
(Commitments): Slippage 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

 None  

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document 
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

-DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: REPROFILE OF THE 2011/12 CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
AT UPPER SHIRLEY HIGH SCHOOL 

DATE OF DECISION: 19 JUNE 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

On 26 September 2011, Cabinet gave approval for £485,000 worth of capital 
expenditure at Upper Shirley High School. The proposed works included investment 
in reinstating a portion of the roofing; replacing pipework and windows; and building 
an additional toilet block. Since becoming an academy, however, the school’s 
priorities have shifted and it is now proposed that this money be invested in the 
building of a double-storey modular classroom block, in order to provide additional 
space for their increasing intake. This report seeks Cabinet approval for this proposed 
change in approach. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of 
£485,000 to the Children’s Services capital programme to deliver a 
new modular classroom block at Upper Shirley High.   

 (ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £485,000 in 2012/13 from the Children’s Services 
capital programme to deliver a new modular classroom at Shirley High 
School. 

 (iii) To note that this amends the decision of Cabinet dated 26th 
September 2011 (recommendations (i) and (ii) and paragraph 13) 
which provided for the expenditure of £485,000 at Upper Shirley High 
to deliver replacement of roof coverings, pipework, windows and 
window frames and provision of a toilet block. 

 (iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services and 
Learning to do anything necessary to give effect to (i) above including 
incurring expenditure up to the approved expenditure level of 
£485,000, entering into contracts and other associated matters. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  Southampton is currently experiencing a significant rise in birth rates relative 
to historic trends. In order to deal with the increasing number of primary pupil 
place requirements that this brings, the Council has committed to the Primary 
Review: Phase 2 expansion programme. The first expansions took effect from 
the beginning of the 2011/12 academic year and it is clear that the envisaged 
increased demand for pupil places is materialising as expected. 

Agenda Item 9



 2

 

2.  Upper Shirley High School is already nearing its maximum net capacity 
figure of 793 and its ancillary facilities are proving insufficient to cope with 
the number of pupils already in the school. Moreover, as increasing levels of 
pupils filter from the primary to the secondary sector, it is anticipated that the 
school will have to accommodate up to 900 pupils in total, which could only 
be accommodated by a physical expansion of the building area available at 
the school. The school and Children’s Services and Learning’s (CSL) 
Infrastructure Division are therefore keen that this expansion is effected now, 
in order to maximise the utility derived from the funding presently available. 
The most efficient means of achieving this expansion is via investment in a 
new modular classroom block. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  The principal alternative to proceeding with the recommendation of this report 
is to proceed
[...]
e Council’s aim of “developing and 
sustaining successful… secondary schools that local people choose to send 
their children to.” 

AUTHOR: Name:  Karl Limbert Tel: 023 8091 7596 

 E-mail: karl.limbert@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Shirley 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: N/A 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: NORTHAM ROAD – GRANT TO GRAYS 
DEVELOPMENTS LTD 

DATE OF DECISION: 19 JUNE 2012  

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY: 

None.   

BRIEF SUMMARY: 

Despite significant investment during the SRB2 programme the sustainable 
regeneration of Northam Road is yet to be realised. 

Grays Developments Ltd is the major landowner in Northam Road and is in a unique 
position to improve the appearance and ‘offer’ of the street. To help enable this 
regeneration it is proposed to grant fund £138,000 of capital investment to Grays 
Developments, subject to conditions that both protect public investment and will 
enable improvements to progress. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To award a grant of £138,000 to Grays Development Ltd for the 
refurbishment of agreed properties in Northam Road subject to; 

1. Satisfactory appraisal of a funding application 

2. Confirmation of the type and value(£) of proposed grant 
funded works 

3. Appointment of a suitably qualified Property Surveyor to 
scrutinise expenditure 

4. Confirmation of co-investment/match funding and the works 
programme 

and on the basis that the grant funding or remainder thereof is time 
limited and will be withdrawn either: 

1. if the first claim for payment of grant monies is not received by 
the Council before 7 January 2013; or 

2.  two years from the date of sealing of the Grant Funding 
Agreement. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development in 
consultation with the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, to 
enter into a funding agreement with Grays Development Ltd and to 
do anything necessary to give effect to the allocation of the grant 
including payment of grant monies in arrears. 

 (iii) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of 
£138,000 to the Leader’s Capital Programme, for a capital grant 
towards works at Old Northam Road. 

 (iv) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £138,000 in 2012/13 from the Leader’s Capital 
Programme to award a capital grant. 

Agenda Item 10



 

 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Grays Development Ltd (GDL) has accumulated a substantial property 
holding in Northam Road (Appendix 1) and has plans to create a specialised 
retail area. The recommended grant of £138,000 will ‘lever in’ approximately 
£1.38M of additional investment, and bring forward the refurbishment of a 
number of properties in a poor state of repair. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED: 

2. Following the abolition of SEEDA and the removal of clawback liabilities on 
SCC the grant is no longer ring-fenced to meeting former SRB objectives, and 
alternate end-uses for the funding are wide-ranging. However, Northam Road 
continues to remain an Eyesore and a re-invigorated partnership with the 
Developer (GDL) offers the prospect of a tangible and deliverable solution. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out): 

3.  GDL own 30 comm
[...]
CISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Bargate 

 

 

 

 

 



 4

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices: 

1. Map 

Documents In Members’ Rooms: 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: UNITS 29 AND 31 CITY INDUSTRIAL PARK LEASE 
RENEWAL 

DATE OF DECISION: 19 JUNE 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY: 

The Confidential Appendix contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  The appendix includes details of a proposed transaction 
which, if disclosed prior to entering into a Legal contract, could put the Council or other 
parties at a commercial disadvantage.   

BRIEF SUMMARY: 

The City Council lease Units 29 and 31 City Industrial Park for the storage of items 
from the Museums Collections. 

The current lease expires on 23 June 2012 and this report seeks agreement to the 
terms provisionally agreed for the new lease. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the terms agreed for a new lease of Units 29 and 31 City 
Industrial Park as set out in this report.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. To ensure continued occupation by the Council of these industrial premises 
whilst a long term solution is found to the accommodation needs of the 
Museums Collections Service 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED: 

2. Not to renew the leases which would
[...]
UPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices: 

1. New Terms of Lease - Confidential 

Documents In Members’ Rooms: 

1. N/A 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background 
Paper(s) 

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 



Agenda Item 12
Appendix 1

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council’s Access to information Procedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	7 Executive Appointments
	Outside Bodies 2012 -App (a)

	8 Year End Performance Monitoring For 2011/12
	9 Re-Profile of the 2011/2012 Capital Investment at Upper Shirley High School
	10 Northam Road - Grant to Grays Developments Limited
	12 Units 29 and 31 City Industrial Park - Lease Renewal
	City Ind Est -CONF APP




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 JUNE 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Dr R Williams - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Stevens - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Communities 

Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor Thorpe 

 
 

1. STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER  

 

The Leader announced that Councillor Noon had replaced Councillor Morrell as 
Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement.   
 

2. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive decision making held on 16th April 2012 and 8th May 2012 
were received and noted as a correct record. 
 
 

3. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

On consideration of the report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic and approval 
of the following amendments: 
 

a) Southern Regional Flood and Coastal Committee – appointment of Councillor 
Thorpe. 

b) Port Consultative Committee – replace Councillor Morrell and with Councillor 
Noon. 

c) Association of Port Health Authorities – appointment of Councillor Vinson.  
d) Business Solent – replace Councillor Noon with Councillor Rayment.  
 

Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) That the executive appointments for the 2012/13 Municipal Year be approved 
as set out in the attached revised Register; and 

 
(ii) That all appointments be for one year save where the terms of reference and 

or constitution of the body or organisation concerned specify the duration of 
an appointment or where the decision on any nomination by the City Council 



 

- 2 - 
 

to their membership is reserved to the body or organisation concerned to 
determine the appointment or continuation of appointments, in light of any 
changes in City Council Administration. 

 
4. YEAR END PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR 2011/12  

 

On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet noted that 86% of the Council’s 
Key Critical Performance Indicators and 90% of the Service Improvement Actions and 
Projects set out in the Council Plan for 2011-12 are reported to be on target. 
 

5. RE-PROFILE OF THE 2011/2012 CAPITAL INVESTMENT AT UPPER SHIRLEY HIGH 
SCHOOL  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 8518) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
(i) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £485,000 to 

the Children’s Services capital programme to deliver a new modular 
classroom block at Upper Shirley High.   

(ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £485,000 in 2012/13 from the Children’s Services capital 
programme to deliver a new modular classroom at Shirley High School. 

(iii) To note that this amends the decision of Cabinet dated 26th September 2011 
(recommendations (i) and (ii) and paragraph 13) which provided for the 
expenditure of £485,000 at Upper Shirley High to deliver replacement of roof 
coverings, pipework, windows and window frames and provision of a toilet 
block. 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services and Learning to 
do anything necessary to give effect to (i) above including incurring 
expenditure up to the approved expenditure level of £485,000, entering into 
contracts and other associated matters. 

 
6. NORTHAM ROAD - GRANT TO GRAYS DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 8533) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 
(i) To award a grant of £138,000 to Grays Development Ltd for the refurbishment of 

agreed properties in Northam Road subject to; 
1. Satisfactory appraisal of a funding application 
2. Confirmation of the type and value (£) of proposed grant funded works 
3. Appointment of a suitably qualified Property Surveyor to scrutinise expenditure 
4. Confirmation of co-investment/match funding and the works programme 

and on the basis that the grant funding or remainder thereof is time limited and will be 
withdrawn either: 



 

- 3 - 
 

1. if the first claim for payment of grant monies is not received by the Council 
before 7 January 2013; or 
2.  two years from the date of sealing of the Grant Funding Agreement. 
 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development in consultation with 
the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, to enter into a funding agreement 
with Grays Development Ltd and to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
allocation of the grant including payment of grant monies in arrears. 

 
(iii) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £138,000 to the 

Leader’s Capital Programme, for a capital grant towards works at Old Northam 
Road. 

 
(iv) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital expenditure of 

£138,000 in 2012/13 from the Leader’s Capital Programme to award a capital grant. 
 

7. UNITS 29 AND 31 CITY INDUSTRIAL PARK - LEASE RENEWAL  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 8226) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed to 
approve the terms agreed for a new lease of Units 29 and 31 City Industrial Park as set 
out in this report.   
 

8. PROPOSED EXPANSION OF SPRINGWELL SPECIAL SCHOOL  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 8629) 
 
Having complied with the requirements of paragraph 16 (Urgency) of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, Cabinet approved the following: 
 

(i) To commence 6 weeks of pre-statutory consultation in June 2012 to increase 
the Number on Roll at Springwell school by 8 (one class group) from 
November 2012 to accommodate the additional children whose needs have 
been assessed and who would be appropriately placed at Springwell School.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services and Learning, 
following consultation with the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, 
to determine the final format and content of consultation in accordance with 
statutory and other legal requirements. 

 
 


